

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2013 MAR 11 AM 8:23

STATE OF WASHINGTON
RM
C
DEPUTY

No. 43636-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DELLEN WOOD PRODUCTS INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THURSTON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER WICKHAM

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

MURPHY, BANTZ & BURY, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

By: John F. Bury
WSBA No. 4949

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

818 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 631
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 838-4458

Attorneys for Appellant

RM 5/18/13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT 1

 A. Dellen’s Interpretation Of “Default” Is Consistent With The Language And Purpose Of RCW Ch. 51.14. The Totality Of Dellen’s Actions Demonstrate That It Did Not Default. 1

 B. L&I Violated Dellen’s Due Process Rights By Failing To Inform Dellen That It Forfeited Its \$500,000 Surety Until Seven Years After The Alleged Default..... 7

 C. This Court Should Order The Immediate Refund Of Dellen’s Surety..... 14

III. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	8-9
--	-----

STATE CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Seattle</i> , 78 Wn.2d 201, 471 P.2d 87 (1970)	5
<i>Berst v. Snohomish County</i> , 114 Wn. App. 245, 57 P.3d 273 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1015 (2003)	10
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn.2d 581, 210 P.3d 1011 (2009)	8
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)	8, 11
<i>City of Walla Walla v. \$401,333.44</i> , 164 Wn. App. 236, 262 P.3d 1239 (2011)	7, 14
<i>Harman v. Dep't of Labor Indus.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 920, 47 P.3d 169, <i>rev. denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1025 (2002)	12
<i>Jones Associates, Inc. v. Eastside Properties, Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 462, 704 P.2d 681 (1985)	7
<i>Mansour v. King County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 255, 128 P.3d 1241 (2006)	8, 11
<i>Post v. City of Tacoma</i> , 167 Wn.2d 300, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009)	8
<i>Rabey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State of Wash.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 390, 3 P.3d 217, <i>rev. granted</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1007 (2000)	14

<i>Speelman v. Bellingham/Whatcom County Hous. Authorities</i> , 167 Wn. App. 624, 273 P.3d 1035 (2012)	10
<i>Vashon Island Comm. for Self-Gov't v. Washington State Boundary Review Bd. for King County</i> , 127 Wn.2d 759, 903 P.2d 953 (1995).....	16
<i>Washington Ass'n of Neighborhood Stores v. State</i> , 149 Wn.2d 359, 70 P.3d 920 (2003).....	2
<i>Weidert v. Hanson</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 288 P.3d 1165 (2012).....	14

STATUTES

Laws of 2010, ch. 213	4
RCW ch. 51.14	2-3
RCW 51.14.020.....	2, 4, 6
RCW 51.14.030.....	6
RCW 51.14.050.....	2-3
RCW 51.14.060.....	2, 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 1.2.....	2
WAC 296-15-121.....	5-7, 13, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8
Wash. Const. art. I.....	8
Wash. Const. art. IV	12
